Expenses(1) 208,058 228,542 204,713 210,277 216,629 154,970 220,091 281,750
Income from operations 67,391 63,876 48,354 51,088 69,472 44,937 103,763 128,298
Net interest expense(2) 41,595 44,855 42,545 47,206 51,093 38,205 40,534 53,422
Income before income taxes 25,796 19,021 5,809 3,882 18,379 6,732 63,229 74,876
Net income 23,987 17,798 5,354 2,382 15,252 5,284 52,932 62,900

Pro Forma Data:
Unaudited pro forma net income (loss) available to
common stockholders(3) $ (5,174) $ (14,270) $ (33,263) $ (42,389) $ (34,190) $ (28,035) $ 25,672 $ 19,517
Unaudited pro forma net income (loss) available to
common stockholders per share(3)(4)
Basic $ (0.41) $ (1.14) $ (2.69) $ (3.59) $ (2.96) $ (2.42) $ 2.26 $ 1.71
Diluted $ (0.41) $ (1.14) $ (2.69) $ (3.59) $ (2.96) $ (2.42) $ 1.67 $ 1.35
Unaudited pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding(4)
Basic 12,519 12,548 12,365 11,820 11,555 11,593 11,365 11,381
Diluted 12,519 12,548 12,365 11,820 11,555 11,593 15,417 14,420
Unaudited pro forma net income available to
common stockholders per share as adjusted(3)(5)
Basic $ 0.64 $ 2.25
Diluted $ 0.61 $ 2.15
Unaudited pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding as adjusted(5)
Basic 23,732 23,542
Diluted 25,159 24,660
Cash Flow Data:
Capital expenditures $ 9,525 $ 14,475 $ 24,531 $ 15,335 $ 10,530 $ 6,781 $ 19,606 $ 23,355
Dividends paid(6) 13,372 5,514 14,963 35,587 5,781 4,762 9,866 10,885

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 23

Other Data (unaudited):
EBITDA(7) $ 77,342 $ 74,911 $ 59,803 $ 62,457 $ 80,756 $ 53,425 $ 112,543 $ 139,874
COLI effect(8) (717) (2,374) (1,738) (1,752) (561) (829) (3,804) (3,536)
Revenues per employee(9) 484 517 496 539 639 440 693 894
EBITDA per employee(7)(9) 40 37 33 37 50 33 68 85
Average number of employees 1,938 2,051 1,805 1,706 1,628 1,634 1,663 1,649
Tons shipped 601,532 679,610 581,243 603,310 662,213 463,986 571,065 769,292

9

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

December 31, 2004

Actual Pro Forma(3)
Pro Forma

As Adjusted(10)

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,760 $ 6,133 $ 4,974
Total working capital 226,147 222,691 224,866
Total assets 628,051 629,107 627,948
Long-term debt 344,428 590,310 344,428
Total debt 346,748 592,630 346,748
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 8,605 (241,014) 6,193

(1) Expenses include restructuring charges aggregating $2,432, $3,320, and $1,861 for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2000, 2001 and 2002 in connection with

[…]

Expenses(1) 208,058 228,542 204,713 210,277 216,629 154,970 220,091 281,750
Income from operations 67,391 63,876 48,354 51,088 69,472 44,937 103,763 128,298
Net interest expense(2) 41,595 44,855 42,545 47,206 51,093 38,205 40,534 53,422
Income before income taxes 25,796 19,021 5,809 3,882 18,379 6,732 63,229 74,876
Net income 23,987 17,798 5,354 2,382 15,252 5,284 52,932 62,900
Pro Forma Data:
Unaudited pro forma net income (loss) available to
common stockholders(3) $ (5,174) $ (14,270) $ (33,263) $ (42,389) $ (34,190) $ (28,035) $ 25,672 $ 19,517
Unaudited pro forma net income (loss) available to
common stockholders per share(3)(4)
Basic $ (0.41) $ (1.14) $ (2.69) $ (3.59) $ (2.96) $ (2.42) $ 2.26 $ 1.71
Diluted $ (0.41) $ (1.14) $ (2.69) $ (3.59) $ (2.96) $ (2.42) $ 1.67 $ 1.35
Unaudited pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding(4)
Basic 12,519 12,548 12,365 11,820 11,555 11,593 11,365 11,381
Diluted 12,519 12,548 12,365 11,820 11,555 11,593 15,417 14,420
Unaudited pro forma net income available to
common stockholders per share as adjusted(3)(5)
Basic $ 0.64 $ 2.25
Diluted $ 0.61 $ 2.15
Unaudited pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding as adjusted(5)
Basic 23,732 23,542
Diluted 25,159 24,660
Cash Flow Data:
Capital expenditures $ 9,525 $ 14,475 $ 24,531 $ 15,335 $ 10,530 $ 6,781 $ 19,606 $ 23,355
Dividends paid(6) 13,372 5,514 14,963 35,587 5,781 4,762 9,866 10,885

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 53

Other Data (unaudited):
EBITDA(7) $ 77,342 $ 74,911 $ 59,803 $ 62,457 $ 80,756 $ 53,425 $ 112,543 $ 139,874
COLI effect(8) (717) (2,374) (1,738) (1,752) (561) (829) (3,804) (3,536)
Revenues per employee(9) 484 517 496 539 639 440 693 894
EBITDA per employee(7)(9) 40 37 33 37 50 33 68 85
Average number of employees 1,938 2,051 1,805 1,706 1,628 1,634 1,663 1,649
Tons shipped 601,532 679,610 581,243 603,310 662,213 463,986 571,065 769,292

26

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

March 31, December 31,

20042000 2001 2002 2003 2004

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,660 $ 23,758 $ 21,300 $ 20,030 $ 15,528 $ 5,760
Total working capital 165,148 156,309 154,936 150,205 139,463 226,147
Total assets 464,374 484,264 443,998 490,741 536,480 628,051
Long-term debt 282,943 266,539 289,300 328,207 305,762 344,428
Total debt 285,547 270,184 292,895 330,537 309,738 346,748
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (14,365) (3,151) (15,786) (48,016) (37,359) 8,605

[…]

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Under the Credit Agreement, the Company is obligated to pay certain fees including an unused commitment fee of 0.375%, payable quarterly in
arrears, and letter of credit fees at a rate equal to the applicable Eurodollar margin per annum, payable quarterly in arrears, plus issuance,
fronting, amendment and other standard fees.

The Credit Agreement contains a financial covenant in respect of maintenance of a fixed charge coverage ratio (as defined). The Credit
Agreement also limits, among other things, the incurrence of liens and other indebtedness, mergers, consolidations, the sale of assets, annual
capital expenditures, advances, investments and loans by the Company and its subsidiaries, dividends and other restricted payments by the
Company and its subsidiaries in respect to their capital stock, and certain transactions with affiliates.

Initial Public Offering�If the financial restructuring and the initial public offering contemplated by this prospectus are consummated under the
terms presently anticipated as described above, the following sets forth the Company�s unaudited pro forma capitalization as of December 31,
2004:

December 31, 2004

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)
Debt
Short-term debt $ 2,320 $ 2,320 $ 2,320
Long-term debt
Revolver 91,558 91,558 91,558
9 3/4% senior secured notes due June 1, 2012 250,000 250,000 250,000
Industrial development bonds 2,870 2,870 2,870
Variable rate senior notes due June 30, 2013 �  245,882 �

Total long-term debt 344,428 590,310 344,428

Total debt 346,748 592,630 346,748
Stockholders� equity (deficit)
Holding preferred and common stock subject to redemption in certain circumstances �  75,494 �
Holding series A preferred stock, not subject to redemption �  21,217 �
Holding series B preferred stock, not subject to redemption �  2,316 �
Holding common stock �  107 �
Capital in excess of par value 21,194 78,441 350,511
Reclassification to value �  (16,641) �
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 200 shares authorized and no shares issued, actual and adjusted �  �  �

�  �  43

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 224

Common stock, $.01 par value; 2,800 shares authorized and 128 shares issued and outstanding,
actual; 80,000,000 shares authorized and 43,426,441 shares ($.001 par value) issued and
outstanding, as adjusted
Foreign currency translation adjustment 1,268 1,268 1,268
Additional minimum pension liability (2,625) (2,625) (2,625)
Accumulated deficit (11,232) (335,150) (343,004)